TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 5 October 2021

/ OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD \

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on
Wednesday, 13 October 2021

commencing at 5.30 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman)

Councillor Atiya-Alla Councillor Mandy Darling
Councillor Barrand Councillor Foster
Councillor Brown Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) Councillor Loxton

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Board.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the
Board held on 15 September 2021.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Adult Social Care Improvement Plan

1. To review the effectiveness of the Adult Social Care
Improvement Plan to ensure that the changes underway are
being delivered as proposed and are meeting the needs of
Torbay’s residents.

2. To track patients from discharge from hospital to the care
they receive in the community to ensure that it is fit for
purpose.

(Note: Director of Adults Services, Jo Williams, Torbay Council
Head of Commissioning, Steve Honeywill, the Chief Executive of
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT), Liz
Davenport and Steve Holman, TSDFT Associate Director of

(2)

(Pages 4 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 32)



Operations for Torbay have been invited to attend the meeting for
this item.)

Impact on the Council of the increase in the Higher Needs (Pages 33 - 58)
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant

To consider the impact on the Council of the increase in the Higher

Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, as a result of the

increase in the number of children with an Education and Health

Care Plan (EHCP).

(Note: Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning
has been invited to the meeting for this item.)

Update on Review of Planning Service Action Plan (Pages 59 - 62)
To monitor the progress of the Cabinet’s response to the Overview

and Scrutiny Review of the Planning Service Action Plan approved

on 20 April 2021.

(Note: the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate
Emergency, David Edmondson and the Director of Place, Kevin
Mowat have been invited to the meeting for this item.)

Meeting Attendance

Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021,
Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay. This includes social distancing and other protective
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in
and using hand sanitiser). Our public meetings will continue to
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms. Also, to
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and
do not attend the meeting.

If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm
arrangements for your attendance.

®3)



Agenda Item 2
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
15 September 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman)

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster and Loxton

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Chris Lewis and David Thomas)

15.

16.

17.

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla and Kennedy.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 July 2021 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman.

Health and Wellbeing Support through GPs

Dr Alex Degan, Primary Care Medical Director from the Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) who was also a GP, outlined the submitted paper, provided
examples of his experience of being a GP during the last 18 months and
responded to Members’ questions. Pat Harris provided examples of her
experience working with Healthwatch and how they were trying to help improve
services to patients and responded to questions. Kevin Dixon from Healthwatch
was also present for this item.

The Board noted that over the last 12 months in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay
there had been:

o more than 4 million face to face appointments in general practice;

o more than 2 million telephone consultations (although it was not clear how
many of these had resulted in face to face appointments as that data was
not currently available); and

o more than 500,000 online consultations.

The Board discussed the benefits and disadvantages of different methods of

patients contacting their GP and highlighted the inconsistencies between surgeries
with some patients, particularly older patients often giving up when they have been
unable to get a response within a reasonable time when telephoning their surgery.

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 15 September 2021

It was suggested that good practice should be shared across surgeries to enable
lessons to be learned from those with good patient access.

Pat Harris highlighted the importance of communication and engagement with the
community to enable them to better access the correct services at the appropriate
time and highlighted proposed work in this respect, which would help free up
capacity for GPs and the hospital as patients could go to local pharmacists or
community services etc. where appropriate.

Members acknowledged the impact that Covid-19 had on people accessing their
GPs with a huge drop off in the early days because of lock down and other
reasons and the backlog that this had created as a result of patients not accessing
services in a timely manner resulting in multiple issues needing to be addressed,
some of which could have been dealt with sooner. GPs and hospitals were
working through the backlog, but it was accepted that some non-urgent routine
procedures would still be delayed for a significant time e.g. gall bladder surgery.

Members were particularly concerned over delay in cancer diagnosis during the
last 18 months and sought assurance that investigations were being carried out on
patients journey up to diagnosis and appropriate lessons learned going forward to
ensure earlier diagnosis and access to treatment. Dr Degan gave assurance that
GP practices were required to review cancer diagnosis and Pat Harris confirmed
that where people have raised concern over delay in diagnosis their complaint
would be escalated to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) for investigation and
recommended action.

It was noted that there were currently no planned mergers of GP surgeries in
Torbay, however, the future direction of travel was for larger surgeries with more
support within the community working with other local health and care providers
and the Local Authority. The CCG would need to work with primary care providers
to see what estate they need moving forward as many of the current GP practices
were based in old buildings which were no longer fit for purpose with others being
more modern.

Resolved (unanimously):
1. that the Board express their thanks and appreciation to Clinical

Commissioning Group (CCG) and Healthwatch for their work and support to
the local people of Torbay, especially during the Covid-19 pandemic; and

2. that the CCG be recommended to continue to work closely with

Healthwatch and other local partners to explore further:

. options to enable patients to access their GP in an accessible
manner;

. what action has been taken to improve communication with patients
to enable them to access the correct services at the appropriate
time; and

. how learning is shared across practices;

and provide an update to the Board on this in 12 months time.

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 15 September 2021

18.

19.

Budget Monitoring Quarter 1

The Board considered and noted the budget monitoring report which provided a
high level summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income and
expenditure for the financial year 2021/2022. It was based on the figures as at the
end of Quarter 1.

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for finance highlighted the
key pressures identified in the report. These related to adult social care (which
had been restructured to include community services), pressure on temporary
accommodation, pressures impacting the collection fund and further predicted
impact as a result of changes to Universal Credit, Furlough coming to an end and
the increase in the use of food banks, additional costs and investment required for
SWISCo (particularly due to pressures on HGV and waste collection staff), and
deficit within the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (which was a
national issue impacted by insufficient funding to cover the additional costs
associated with the increasing number of children with Education and Health Care
Plans (EHCPs).

Resolved (unanimously):

1. that the Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills be invited to
the Board on 13 October 2021 to raise awareness of the impact on the
Council of the increase in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools
Grant, as a result of the increase in the number of children with an
Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP); and

2. that the Cabinet be recommended to provide parking incentives on the run
up to Christmas to help support the town centres.

Update on Review of Planning Service Action Plan - Deferred

This item was deferred to the meeting of the Board to be held on 13 October 2021.

Chairwoman

Page 6



) abed

N

Torbay Council
Overview & Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 13% October 2021

Presentation by
Steve Holman, TSDFT Associate Director of Operations for Torbay

Steve Honeywill, Torbay Council Head of Commissioning

G wal| epuaby




g abed

Adult Social
Care
Improvement
Plan (ASCiP),
Hospital
Discharge and
Market Shaping



6 abed

Vis
[...]
ancy.

* Approval of the Commissioning Strategy and Market Blueprint earlier this year that outlines clear evidence and messages about market
priorities in the long term. We wish to support the development of quality Nursing Care, Domiciliary Care and support for Housing based
preventive Care such as Extra Care schemes.

* Commissioning role regarding the function and form of the envisaged two Extra Care Housing schemes at Torre Marine in Torquay and
Crossways in Paignton.

* Supporting the sector to encourage vaccination uptake to protect vulnerable clients.

* An enhanced working relationship between the Council Market Shaping function in the Council with colleagues in Torbay and South Devon
NHS to better coordinate planning day to day and strategically. With this arrangement we have commenced using Better Care Fund monies
to co- design and test practical ideas coming from providers to help their businesses on issue such as recruiting and retaining staff.



The Commissioning functions

Enabling the provision of social care to be part of a thriving economy by the Council taking a well-planned, fiscally
responsible interventionist approach to the adult social care market in Torbay. Doing so reduces the cost and supply
risks inherent in a purely market-led approach, allowing the local system to meet current and future demand with
excellent services alongside creation of new jobs, support of local service industries and improvements to Torbay’s
caring economy

Market challenges

* Recruiting and retaining staff: Providers across all parts of Adult Social Care struggling to recruit in a competitive
labour market for pay, terms and conditions and incentives. In recent months it has become an employee’s
market.
C h a I I e n ge S * Some vaccine hesitancy is a concern for some providers who we are working with closely to mitigate this impact
on quality and safety.
o * Post pandemic hangover — All sectors of providers report fatigue and exhaustion with carers and that the
[...]
13th October 2021
Rachael Williams — Divisional Director for Education, Learning and Skills
Nancy Meehan - Director of Children’s Services
Martin Phillips — Head of Finance

TORBAY COUNCIL

9 wal| epuaby



v abed

Dedicated Schools Grant Higher Needs Funding

* The Higher Needs Block is part of the Dedicated Schools Grant received by
the local area and managed through the statutory School Forum.

* The Dedicated Schools Grant is made up of three blocks — Early Years Block,
Schools Block and Higher Needs Block.

* The spend within the Higher Needs Block currently exceeds the allocation
that is received. Leaving a deficit position on the Dedicated Schools Grant

budget.

A statutory override is currently in place that places this deficit on the
Dedicated Schools Grant with no expectation that this is addressed by the
Local Authority. The statutory override is in place until 2023.

* The Local Authority has been meeting with representatives of the Education
Skills and Funding Agency to review the current spend and mitigating
actions.

* The Education Skills and Funding Agency request that all Local Authorities
that are in deficit positions work to secure a balanced budget and then work
to address the deficit.



G¢ obed

Overall Budget Position

DSG Deficit from previous years
19/20 DSG overspend

20/21 DSG overspend

Total deficit at end of 20/21

£2.655m
£1.186m
£2.048m
£5.825m



o¢ abed

Unmitigated Budget Position

Pressures

Reductions

Deficit Budget
Unmitigated

Cumulative DSG
deficit brought
forward from
previous years

Cumulative
mitigated deficit
DSG position

Notes

Estimated High Needs Block allocation
Estimated High Needs Block allocation
uplift %

Deficit DSG budget as % of estimated
HNB allocation

4,546,000

(1,946,000)

2,600,000

5,825,259

8,425,259

21,486,457

12.10%

4,358,592

(2,060,551)

2,298,041

8,425,259

10,723,300

23,547,008
9.59%

9.76%

3,382,706

(1,177,350)

2,205,356

10,723,300

12,928,655

24,724,359
5%

8.92%

_ 2021/2022 2022/
[...]
uce exclusions — zero exclusions vision

* Create banding system for element 3 funding

e Continue to use SEND capital funding to promote inclusion and cost
reduction



9G obed

External factors that can support

* Clarity on the statutory override is required to enable local areas to
plan effectively

* The review of SEND needs to be launched national



TORBAY COUNCIL

Update on Cabinet Response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board

Review of the Planning Service

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Board on 13 October 2021

Resolutions of the Overview and Scrutiny Board:

Recommendation:

Cabinet Response:

Update:

that the initial Planning Review Action
Plan set out in the submitted report be
endorsed;

Cabinet endorses the Overview &
Scrutiny Board’s endorsement of the
Action Plan.

89 °b8d -
©

that regular liaison sessions be
established with the Scrutiny lead for
Place, Cabinet Member for
Infrastructure, Environment and Culture
and the Assistant Director — Planning
Housing and Climate Emergency, these
sessions to include an early warning in
respect of planning delivery risks;

These regular liaison sessions have
started and been diarised for the rest of
the year. They are already providing
good opportunity for discussion around
hot topics within planning and clearer
understanding of pressures and
priorities. In addition, engagement
continues between these key members
outside of these sessions, as issues
arise.

Liaison Sessions continue with Scrutiny
lead and Cabinet Member, good
discussions around performance,
resource pressures and improvements in
communication. Assists that the Scrutiny
Lead is a member of the Planning
Committee and also so committed to the
Neighbourhood planning process.

that the Overview and Scrutiny Board
reviews the progress in implementing the
Planning Review Action Plan at its

Further report scheduled to be brought
to the Overview and Scrutiny Board on
14th July 2021.

Regular updates to continue to be
presented to O&S Board.

/. Wa}| epuaby



be published on the Council’'s website to
enable this information to be publicly
available

monitoring of housing completions,
undertaken in the last week of March, all
figures will be publicised clearly on the
website and shared with Neighbourhood
Forum colleagues. The issue of Land
Supply is indeed a cornerstone of all that
the Planning Service do and the
Assistant Director will ensure that there
is no loss of focus on the importance of
striving towards and maintaining a 5 year
Housing Land Supply. Pro-active
engagement continues with registered
providers, Homes England, local agents

No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update:
meeting on 14 July 2021 and explores
further options for improvement;

4. that the Assistant Director of Housing, First meeting diarised for Chairman of Discussions continuing with Chair and
Transport and Climate Emergency be Planning Committee, Development with third parties that regularly attend
requested to work with the Chairman of | Management Head of Service & Planning Committee. No fundamental
the Planning Committee to review the Assistant Director, to interrogate changes to Committee report structure
report format for planning applications to | Planning Committee Reports - their recommended to date, but clear
ensure that it includes all relevant structure, content and style to ensure explanation of merits and drawbacks of
information and links to policies and they are providing Planning Committee each scheme to be laid out so that
legislation to provide balanced Members with the right information, ina | members of the Planning committee can
recommendations, options and reasons | clear format, in order to make their see where the balances is weighted by
for the recommendations; decisions. Officers and allows them the opportunity

S to explore the contrary view. Better

] coverage of design aspects within

D reports.

%. that updated information on land supply | Upon completion of the annual Report 
[...]
tion and training for staff.
; company to get s106/CiL back office

Y
L

system set up and operating.

(

David Edmondson

Assistant Director Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Adult Social Care Improvement Plan
	6 Impact on the Council of the increase in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant
	7 Update on Review of Planning Service Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Hill, Kennedy 
and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Stockman) 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Hill in place of 
Councillor Foster. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

22. Adult Social Care Improvement Plan  
 
Torbay Council Head of Adult Commissioning, Steve Honeywill, and the Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Associate Director of Operations for 
Torbay, Steve Holman, outlined the submitted presentation in respect of the Adult 
Social Care Improvement Plan and responded to Members’ questions in relation to 
the following points: 
 

 concern about the shortage of domiciliary care workers and the amazing job 
they do which did not seem to be recognised, what could be done to raise 
the profile of the role, improve training and potential recognition from the 
Royal College of Nursing that the role was similar to that of a nurse – 
meetings have been held with domiciliary care providers to explore this 
issue further, it was not all about the money, although there were many jobs 
in hospitality and other trades that pay higher wages, it was also about how 
employees feel about the job and the status that it was given, looking with 
wider NHS Devon to see how we could market the job at a higher level and 
using Torbay News to promote it as a career, also looking at training and 
development opportunities; 

 the number of readmissions following discharge and how discharges were 
being planned and managed when Torbay Hospital had 40 people in the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

Emergency Department waiting for beds – they had to match people with 
the solution that provides the best outcome and due to shortages of some 
provision it could be necessary to accommodate people outside of Torbay.  
They were working with the NHS to try to recruit more staff but this was a 
national issue and some of our provision was taken by people from outside 
Torbay, there were also plans to increase capacity and make more use of 
community support; 

 why Direct Payments was going out to procurement and if people had 
problems procuring services for themselves – it was being procured as this 
is normal practice; 

 query on how the savings had been made over three years and if this had 
resulted in any care packages being compromised – savings had been 
made through a number of ways including those under 65 with no mental 
health issues being placed in supported living rather than residential 
homes, restructuring of staff and savings through Direct Payments as a 
result of some people not wanting to access services during the pandemic; 

 how people would pay for their care if they needed to go into a nursing 
home etc. – there were a number of options depending on circumstances 
which included deferring payment until their property was sold once the 
person had passed away, day care being assessed based on available 
cash and income and what the person could afford to pay; 

 how people could access befriending services and get help with gardening, 
collection of medication etc. through the voluntary sector – there were many 
organisations that could provide this with people being directed to contact 
the Community Helpline and they would be signposted to the most 
appropriate support; 

 difficulty discharging patients with additional needs e.g. dementia – they try 
to ensure that people were placed with providers that could meet their 
needs, there was limited capacity for acute nursing care, support for people 
with dementia, learning difficulties and autism which could result in people 
being placed out of area to ensure that their needs were adequately met, 
the pathways for these people was closely monitored; 

 suitability of key worker accommodation for nurses and domiciliary care 
workers to encourage them to come to work and live in Torbay – access to 
affordable housing was key to filling our local vacancies, some providers 
also offer accommodation on site; 

 importance of place shaping to ensure Torbay can meet the needs of our 
workers – they were working with the Planning Department to explain what 
their needs were and building relationships with community partnerships 
and ward Councillors early on in the planning stages for new 
accommodation.  Housing was a key issue and the Housing Team were 
helping people to move on from large social housing to free up capacity for 
larger families when occupation had reduced; 

 impact of staff not receiving the Covid-19 vaccination – 10% of care 
workers had not received the vaccination and work was being done to 
support those individuals, including peer support to try to encourage them 
to get vaccinated.  This was also happening across the whole system to 
reduce the number of people who would not be able to carry out their full 
role after the deadlines imposed by the Government; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

 loss of residential beds – four providers had closed for a number of reasons 
and work was being done to help support the remaining providers as well 
as building more extra care housing to help people live at home with 
appropriate support; and 

 how people with severe mental health conditions were supported – most 
people were able to live safely within the community and had regular 
intensive support to help them settle into the community, they were closely 
monitored, normally under the management of the Devon Partnership NHS 
Trust.  Often they were relying on carers they live with which could be 
difficult for many family members. 

 
The Board requested the following information be provided: 
 

 a breakdown of how the £6m would be saved;  

 data on how many people we support in nursing care, residential 
placements, domiciliary care, day care etc; and 

 an estimate of the number of key worker’s accommodation required to meet 
the needs and help fill our care worker vacancies. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1 that the Board recognise the work being carried out in Torbay to deliver the 

Adult Social Care Improvement Plan and the hard and professional work of 
our care workers.  The Board encourage the Council’s Head of Adult 
Commissioning and the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s 
Associate Director of Operations for Torbay to continue to recognise our 
care workers, by raising their profile, exploring ways to enhance their career 
opportunities in care and investigate ways of providing sufficient additional 
key worker accommodation, to encourage more staff to come to work in 
Torbay and fill our vacancies in the care sector; and 

 
2. that the Devon Partnership NHS Trust and Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust be invited to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to outline the Community Mental Health Framework on how 
people are supported with severe mental health needs. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Brooks arrived during discussion of this item and Councillor 
Stockman left the meeting during discussion of this item.) 
 

23. Impact on the Council of the increase in the Higher Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Assistant 
Director of Education, Learning and Skills, Rachael Williams, outlined the 
submitted presentation on the impact of the Council of the increase in the higher 
needs block of the dedicated schools grant in order to support the number of 
children with an Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP).  Members were advised 
that there was a long overdue national review of the Special Educational Needs 
Code due to be released in 2019 with the new Government Minister now wanting 
to start the review from scratch, it was anticipated that the review would result in a 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

positive decision around future funding but it was not known when this would be 
published for consultation. 
 
The Board asked questions in respect of the following: 
 

 where did the money come from – the Council cash funds the gap between 
the funding from the Government and the funding required for the higher 
needs block, whilst the Council was not responsible for this funding a 
Statutory Override allows a deficit to be built up and the Council was waiting 
for the Government to make a decision on who would pay for the deficit 
from 2023, once the Statutory Override ends; 

 how much money was the Council losing from funding this from our cash 
holdings – the Council was not losing much income as the investment of its 
cash was on a rolling basis ensuring that sufficient cash was available each 
month to make payments such as wages; 

 if we paid for EHCP for children out of Torbay or their transport costs – no 
this would be paid for by their local authority but we would pay the costs for 
any of our children placed outside of Torbay; 

 why we have higher numbers of EHCPs than nationally – there was a link to 
poor historical children’s social care performance, this was currently the 
subject of a review and part of the recovery plan was to explore how we use 
early help and other services to support children to avoid the need for an 
EHCP; 

 was there a maximum cost for an EHCP – schools receive a notional 
£6,000 to help deliver support for special educational needs with additional 
funding per EHCP depending on the needs of the individual child; and 

 exclusions and the impact on those with an EHCP – this links to the Council 
trying to understand what was driving demand and the Council was looking 
at Plymouth City Council who had completed positive work around 
exclusions and Lincolnshire Council who had taken action to reduce the 
number of EHCPs. 

 
The Board requested the outcome of the Review of the EHCP Plan that would be 
submitted to the Education, Skills and Funding Agency to be reported to a future 
meeting of the Board prior to submission. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to lobby the Government: 
 
1. to seek the national consultation on the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 

Code be released together with details on entitlement to funding for SEN 
provision to ensure best outcomes for children as soon as possible; and 

 
2. to release information on the future of the statutory override to ensure 

clarity for local authorities to be able to know how they will be funded in the 
future. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Cowell and Law joined the meeting prior to consideration of this 
item.) 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

 
24. Update on Review of Planning Service Action Plan  

 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, David 
Edmondson, and the Director of Place, Kevin Mowat, provided an update on the 
review of the Planning Service Action Plan.  Mr Edmondson responded to 
questions in respect of the following: 
 

 relationship with the Neighbourhood Forums and working relationships 
between the Planning Committee Members and Officers – officers had 
productive meetings with the Neighbourhood Forums and explained the 
rationale for officers requiring more time to present their reports to ensure 
that all parties were adequately aware of the relevant issues.  There was 
some merit in the Planning Officers and Members of the Committee 
meeting informally before the meeting; 

 why the dedicated resource for TDA Planning applications had not been 
appointed – the delay was partly due to identifying how the post would be 
funded and it was accepted that this could have been progressed sooner.  
Assurance was given that this would be pursued as a matter of priority, 
having regard to the difficulty in recruiting and retaining Planning Officers, 
currently experienced by the Council; 

 consultation and engagement with ward Councillors regarding applications 
in their ward which may be contentious to help them work with their 
communities – this point had been reiterated to the Planning Officers earlier 
that day; 

 sustainability checklist – this had not been progressed due to other priorities 
but it was suggested that examples of good practice could be explored to 
enable this to be in place in the near future; 

 confusion over who was representing the Council when providing advice on 
planning applications, sometimes SWISCo or TDA – departments such as 
highways have been transferred to SWISCo but were providing advice on 
behalf of the Council from those departments, this could be made clearer in 
future reports; and 

 the length of time taken to validate some applications – it was 
acknowledged that sometimes the Planning Officers did not proactively 
chase outstanding responses to enable applications to be validated or 
progressed, assurance was given that this would be carried out in the 
future. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency be 

requested to progress the sustainability checklist, using good practice from 
other local authorities, as a matter of urgency, to ensure applicants are 
taking climate issues into consideration when designing their application;  

 
2. that the Director of Place be requested to progress the appointment of a 

dedicated planning officer within the TDA; and 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

3. that the Council Leadership Group be recommended that Modular Planning 
training to be included as part of the mandatory training for planning 
committee members with an expectation that they attend at least 50% of 
these a year to help develop their planning knowledge. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Barrand and Law left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
item.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


